ORDINANCE NO. 2022-O-XX

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS, AMENDING FEES FOR AMBULANCE SERVICES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the rates and charges and procedures relative to the collection thereof shall be established by the Council from time to time by ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS: that

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The City of Stephenville FY 2022-2023 Fee Schedule is hereby amended regarding AMBULANCE SERVICE FEES (603) as followed:

Advanced Life Support Emergency	\$1,600.00
Advanced Life Support Non-Emergency	\$1,500.00
Advanced Life Support – 2	\$1,750.00
Basic Life Support Emergency	\$1,400.00
Basic Life Support Non-Emergency	\$1,200.00
Advanced Life Support Disposables	\$475.00
Basic Life Support Disposables	\$300.00
Oxygen	\$125.00
Treatment No Transport	\$150.00
Ground Mileage per mile	\$24.00
City employees and their household members will not be charged.	

<u>SECTION 2</u>. This ordinance shall become effective January 15, 2023.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance is passed is open to the public as required by law and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of the said meeting was given as required.

PASSED and APPROVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS, this the 6th day of December, 2022, at which meeting quorum was present and voting.

Doug Svien, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sarah Lockenour, City Secretary

Reviewed by Jason M. King, City Manager

Approved as to form and legality Randy Thomas, City Attorney